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AVISO: Siga as instruções do manual de instruções da sua 
Fonte de alimentação portátil ao utilizar este acessório. 
Este adaptador 191N62-4 deve ser usado com a Fonte de alimentação 
portátil da Makita juntamente com as ferramentas/máquinas da Makita para 
fornecimento de energia.

Este adaptador inclui uma luz de indicação que avisa quando a capacidade 
da bateria está baixa ou esgotada. (Fig.1-1) 
Se a luz de indicação piscar, a capacidade restante da bateria estará baixa.
* Ao utilizar a Fonte de alimentação portátil PDC01 ou a ferramenta/máquina de modo 

contínuo, a ferramenta/máquina poderá parar automaticamente sem que a luz 
indicadora pisque.

* O tempo para que a luz de indicação pisque varia dependendo da temperatura 
ambiente e do status da bateria.

A luz de indicação se acenderá se a capacidade da bateria estiver esgotada 
ou se o sistema de proteção da bateria estiver ativo.
* Com a Fonte de alimentação portátil PDC01, a luz de indicação não se acenderá, 

mesmo quando o cartucho da bateria em uso estiver esgotado. A luz de indicação se 
acenderá quando a PDC01 estiver trocando os cartuchos da bateria a serem usados. 

Consulte o indicador da bateria da sua Fonte de alimentação portátil para 
ver os detalhes da capacidade restante atual da bateria.

AVERTISSEMENT : Suivez les instructions du manuel 
d’instructions de votre support d’alimentation portable lors de 
l’utilisation de cet accessoire. 
Cet adaptateur 191N62-4 est conçu pour une utilisation avec le support 
d’alimentation portable Makita pour raccorder des outils/machines Makita et 
les alimenter.

Cet adaptateur comporte un voyant lumineux qui vous indique lorsque la 
capacité de la batterie est faible ou épuisée. (Fig. 1-1) 
Lorsque le voyant lumineux clignote, la capacité restante de la batterie 
devient faible.
* Lors de l’utilisation du support d’alimentation portable PDC01 ou de l’utilisation continue 

de l’outil/de la machine, l’outil/la machine peut s’arrêter automatiquement sans que le 
voyant ne clignote.

* Le moment lorsque le voyant lumineux clignote varie en fonction de la température 
ambiante et de l’état de la batterie.

Lorsque le voyant lumineux s’allume, la capacité de la batterie est épuisée ou 
le système de protection de la batterie est activé.
* Avec le support d’alimentation portable PDC01, le voyant lumineux ne s’allume pas 

même lorsque la batterie actuellement utilisée est épuisée. Le voyant lumineux s’allume 
lorsque le PDC01 commute les batteries à utiliser. 

Reportez-vous au voyant de la batterie de votre support d’alimentation 
portable pour connaître la capacité restante actuelle de la batterie.

WARNUNG: Befolgen Sie bei Verwendung dieses Zubehörs die 
Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung Ihrer 
Rückentragbaren Akku-Bank. 
Dieser Adapter 191N62-4 ist für die Verwendung mit der rückentragbaren 
Akku-Bank von Makita zur Stromversorgung von Makita-Werkzeugen/
-Maschinen vorgesehen.

Dieser Adapter verfügt über eine Anzeigelampe, die Sie über eine niedrige 
oder aufgebrauchte Akkukapazität informiert. (Fig.1-1) 
Eine blinkende Anzeigelampe verweist auf eine niedrige Akkukapazität.
* Wenn Sie die Rückentragbare Akku-Bank PDC01 verwenden oder das Werkzeug/die 

Maschine kontinuierlich verwenden, stoppt das Werkzeug/die Maschine möglicherweise 
automatisch, ohne dass die Anzeigelampe blinkt.

* Der Zeitpunkt, an dem die Anzeigelampe blinkt, hängt von der Umgebungstemperatur 
und dem Akkustatus ab.

Wenn die Anzeigelampe leuchtet, ist die Akkukapazität erschöpft oder das 
Akkuschutzsystem ist aktiviert.
* Bei der rückentragbaren Akku-Bank PDC01 leuchtet die Anzeigelampe auch dann nicht 

auf, wenn der aktuell verwendete Akku leer ist. Die Anzeigelampe leuchtet, während der 
PDC01 zwischen den verwendeten Akkus umschaltet. 

Einzelheiten zur aktuell verbleibenden Akkukapazität finden Sie in der 
Akkuanzeige Ihre rückentragbaren Akku-Bank.

AVVERTIMENTO: seguire le istruzioni del manuale d'uso 
dell'unità di alimentazione portatile quando si utilizza questo 
accessorio. 
Questo adattatore 191N62-4 è progettato per essere utilizzato con l'unità di 
alimentazione portatile Makita in connessione con gli utensili/macchine 
Makita per fornire l'alimentazione elettrica.

Questo adattatore è dotato di una spia di indicazione che avvisa quando la 
capacità della batteria è bassa o inesistente. (Fig.1-1) 
Quando la spia di indicazione lampeggia, significa che la capacità della 
batteria si sta esaurendo.
* Quando si utilizza l'unità di alimentazione portatile PDC01 o si utilizza 

l'utensile/macchina in modo continuo, l'utensile/macchina può arrestarsi 
automaticamente senza che la spia di indicazione lampeggi.

* Il momento in cui la spia di indicazione lampeggia varia a seconda della temperatura 
ambiente e dello stato della batteria.

Quando la spia di indicazione si accende, significa che la capacità della 
batteria è esaurita o che il sistema di protezione della batteria è attivato.
* Con l'unità di alimentazione portatile PDC01, la spia di indicazione non si accende anche 

se la cartuccia della batteria attualmente in uso è esaurita. La spia di indicazione si 
accende durante il cambio delle cartucce della batteria del PDC01 per l'utilizzo. 

Controllare l'indicatore della batteria dell'unità di alimentazione portatile per 
conoscere la capacità residua della batteria.

WARNING: Follow the instructions in the instruction manual of 
your Portable Power Pack when using this accessory. 
This adapter 191N62-4, is intended to be used with Makita Portable Power 
Pack in connection with Makita tools/machines to supply power.

This adapter features the indication lamp that notifies you of low or no battery 
capacity. (Fig.1-1) 
When the indication lamp is blinking, the remaining battery capacity gets low.
* When using the Portable Power Pack PDC01 or using the tool/machine continuously, 

tool/machine may automatically stop without blinking the indication lamp.
* The timing when the indication lamp blinks varies depending on the ambient 

temperature and battery status.

When the indication lamp lights up, the battery capacity is depleted or battery 
protection system is activated.
* With Portable Power Pack PDC01, the indication lamp does not lights up even when the 

battery cartridge currently used is depleted. The indication lamp lights up while PDC01 
is switching the battery cartridges to use. 

Refer to the battery indicator of your Portable Power Pack for the detail of 
current remaining battery capacity.

WAARSCHUWING: Volg de instructies in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van het ruggedragen accustation als u dit 
accessoire gebruikt. 
Deze adapter 191N62-4 is bedoeld voor gebruik met het ruggedragen 
accustation van Makita in combinatie met gereedschappen/apparaten van 
Makita om voeding te leveren.

Deze adapter heeft een indicatielampje dat u informeert over lage of geen 
accucapaciteit. (afb. 1-1) 
Wanneer het indicatielampje knippert, is de resterende accucapaciteit laag.
* Als het ruggedragen accustation PDC01 wordt gebruikt of het gereedschap/apparaat 

continu wordt gebruikt, kan het gereedschap/apparaat automatisch stoppen zonder dat 
het indicatielampje knippert.

* Wanneer het indicatielampje gaat knipperen, is afhankelijk van de 
omgevingstemperatuur en de accustatus.

Wanneer het indicatielampje gaat branden, is de accu leeg of is het 
accubeveiligingssysteem geactiveerd.
* Met het ruggedragen accustation PDC01 gaat het indicatielampje niet branden wanneer 

de gebruikte accu leeg is. Het indicatielampje gaat branden terwijl de PDC01 tussen de 
te gebruiken accu’s omschakelt. 

Raadpleeg de accu-indicator van uw ruggedragen accustation voor details 
over de resterende accucapaciteit.

ADVERTENCIA: Siga las instrucciones del manual de 
instrucciones de la unidad de alimentación portátil al utilizar 
este accesorio. 
El adaptador 191N62-4 se ha diseñado para utilizarse con la unidad de 
alimentación portátil Makita en conexión con herramientas/máquinas Makita 
para suministrar corriente.

Este adaptador dispone de una luz indicadora que le avisará cuando la 
capacidad de la batería sea baja o se haya agotado. (Fig. 1-1) 
Cuando la luz indicadora parpadea, significa que la capacidad de batería 
restante está bajando.
* Si se utiliza la unidad de alimentación portátil PDC01 o se usa la herramienta/máquina 

de forma continua, esta última puede detenerse automáticamente sin que parpadee la 
luz indicadora.

* El momento en que la luz indicadora parpadea varía según la temperatura ambiente y el 
estado de la batería.

Si la luz indicadora se enciende, significa que la capacidad de la batería está 
agotada o el sistema de protección de la batería está activado.
* Con la unidad de alimentación portátil PDC01, la luz indicadora no se enciende ni 

siquiera cuando el cartucho de la batería en uso está agotado. La luz indicadora se 
enciende mientras la unidad PDC01 cambia de cartucho de batería en uso. 

Consulte el indicador de batería de su unidad de alimentación portátil para 
más información sobre la capacidad de batería restante actual.

AVISO: Siga as indicações apresentadas no manual de 
instruções do Adaptador Portátil quando pretender utilizar 
este acessório. 
Este adaptador 191N62-4 destina-se a ser utilizado com o Adaptador Portátil 
da Makita em conjunto com ferramentas/máquinas da Makita para fornecer 
energia.

Este adaptador está equipado com um indicador luminoso que o avisa 
quando a carga da bateria está baixa ou esgotada. (Fig.1-1) 
Quando o indicador luminoso está intermitente, isso significa que a carga 
restante da bateria está baixa.
* Quando utiliza o Adaptador Portátil PDC01 ou a ferramenta/máquina continuamente, a 

ferramenta/máquina poderá deixar de funcionar automaticamente sem que o indicador 
luminoso fique intermitente.

* O intervalo de intermitência do indicador luminoso varia dependendo da temperatura 
ambiente e do estado da bateria.

Quando o indicador luminoso acende, isso significa que a carga da bateria 
está esgotada ou que o sistema de proteção da bateria está ativado.
* Com o Adaptador Portátil PDC01, o indicador luminoso não acende mesmo quando a 

bateria que está a ser utilizada está esgotada. O indicador luminoso acende enquanto o 
PDC01 está a alternar entre as baterias a serem utilizadas. 

Verifique o indicador de bateria do Adaptador Portátil para saber qual a 
carga restante da bateria atual.

ADVARSEL: Følg vejledningen i brugsanvisningen til den 
bærbare strømforsyning ved brug af dette tilbehør. 
Denne adapter 191N62-4 er beregnet til at blive brugt sammen med Makita 
bærbar strømforsyning i forbindelse med Makita værktøjer/maskiner til at 
forsyne strøm.

Denne adapter har en indikatorlampe, der giver besked om lav eller ingen 
batterikapacitet. (Fig.1-1) 
Når indikatorlampen blinker, bliver den resterende batterikapacitet lav.
* Når du bruger den bærbare strømforsyning PDC01 eller bruger værktøjet/maskinen 

kontinuerligt, kan værktøjet/maskinen muligvis stoppe automatisk, uden at 
indikatorlampen blinker.

* Det tidspunkt, indikatorlampen blinker på, afhænger af den omgivende temperatur og 
batteristatus.

Når indikatorlampen tændes, er batterikapaciteten opbrugt, eller 
batteribeskyttelsessystemet er aktiveret.
* Med den bærbare strømforsyning PDC01 tændes indikatorlampen ikke, selv når den 

aktuelt anvendte batterikassette er opbrugt. Indikatorlampen tændes, mens PDC01 
skifter batterikassetterne til brug. 

Se din bærbare strømforsynings batteriindikator for detaljerede oplysninger 
om den aktuelle resterende batterikapacitet.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες στο εγχειρίδιο 
οδηγιών του Φορητού πακέτου ισχύος όταν χρησιμοποιείτε 
αυτό το αξεσουάρ. 
Αυτό το τροφοδοτικό 191N62-4, προορίζεται για χρήση με το Φορητό πακέτο 
ισχύος της Makita σε συνδυασμό με εργαλεία/μηχανήματα της Makita για την 
παροχή ισχύος.
Αυτό το τροφοδοτικό διαθέτει ενδεικτική λυχνία που σας ειδοποιεί για χαμηλή 
ή εξαντλημένη χωρητικότητα της μπαταρίας. (Εικ.1-1) 
Όταν η ενδεικτική λυχνία αναβοσβήνει, η υπολειπόμενη χωρητικότητα της 
μπαταρίας φθάνει σε χαμηλό επίπεδο.
* Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το Φορητό πακέτο ισχύος PDC01 ή χρησιμοποιείτε συνεχώς το 

εργαλείο/μηχάνημα, το εργαλείο/μηχάνημα μπορεί να σταματήσει αυτόματα χωρίς να 
αναβοσβήσει η ενδεικτική λυχνία.

* Η χρονική στιγμή που η ενδεικτική λυχνία αρχίζει να αναβοσβήνει ποικίλλει ανάλογα με 
τη θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος και την κατάσταση της μπαταρίας.

Όταν ανάψει η ενδεικτική λυχνία, έχει εξαντληθεί η χωρητικότητα της μπαταρίας 
εξαντλείται ή έχει ενεργοποιηθεί το σύστημα προστασίας της μπαταρίας.
* Με το Φορητό πακέτο ισχύος PDC01, η ενδεικτική λυχνία δεν ανάβει ακόμα και όταν έχει 

εξαντληθεί η κασέτα μπαταρίας που χρησιμοποιείται. Η ενδεικτική λυχνία ανάβει ενώ το 
PDC01 αλλάζει τις κασέτες μπαταριών για χρήση. 

Ανατρέξτε στην ένδειξη μπαταρίας του Φορητού πακέτου ισχύος για 
λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με την τρέχουσα υπολειπόμενη χωρητικότητα της 
μπαταρίας.

UYARI: Bu aksesuarı kullanırken Taşınab�l�r Güç Paket�n�z�n 
kullanma kılavuzundak� tal�matları �zley�n. 
Bu adaptör 191N62-4, güç sağlamak �ç�n Mak�ta aletler�/mak�neler� �le 
bağlantılı olarak Mak�ta Taşınab�l�r Güç Paket� �le b�rl�kte kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır.

Bu adaptör, s�ze p�l kapas�tes�n�n azaldığını veya h�ç kalmadığını b�ld�ren 
gösterge lambasına sah�pt�r. (Şek.1-1) 
Gösterge lambası yanıp söndüğünde, kalan p�l kapas�tes� düşük olur.
* Taşınab�l�r Güç Paket� PDC01'� kullanırken veya alet�/mak�ney� sürekl� kullanırken, 

alet/mak�ne gösterge lambasını yakıp söndürmeden otomat�k olarak durab�l�r.
* Gösterge lambasının yanıp sönme zamanlaması ortam sıcaklığına ve batarya 

durumuna bağlı olarak değ�ş�r.

Gösterge lambası yandığında, batarya kapas�tes� tükenm�ş veya batarya 
koruma s�stem� etk�nleşt�r�lm�şt�r.
* Taşınab�l�r Güç Paket� PDC01 �le, o anda kullanılan p�l kartuşu b�tse b�le gösterge 

lambası yanmaz. Gösterge lambası, PDC01 kullanılacak batarya kartuşlarını 
değ�şt�r�rken yanar. 

Kalan mevcut batarya kapas�tes�n�n ayrıntıları �ç�n Taşınab�l�r Güç Paket�n�z�n 
p�l gösterges�ne bakın.

VAROVANIE: Pri používaní tohto príslušenstva sa riaďte 
pokynmi v návode na obsluhu k prenosnému napájaciemu 
zdroju. 
Tento adaptér 191N62-4 je určený na používanie s prenosným napájacím 
zdrojom v kombinácii s nástrojmi/strojmi Makita na zabezpečenie zdroja 
napájania.

Tento adaptér je vybavený svetelným indikátorom, ktorý upozorňuje na nízku 
alebo žiadnu kapacitu akumulátora. (Obr. 1-1) 

Keď bliká svetelný indikátor, zostávajúca kapacita akumulátora je nízka.
* Pri nepretržitom používaní prenosného napájacieho zdroja PDC01 alebo nástroja/stroja 

sa môže nástroj/stroj automaticky vypnúť bez blikania svetelného indikátora.
* Čas, kedy svetelný indikátor bliká, je rôzny v závislosti od okolitej teploty a stavu 

akumulátora.

Keď sa rozsvieti svetelný indikátor, kapacita akumulátora je nízka alebo sa 
aktivoval systém ochrany akumulátora.
* U prenosného napájacieho zdroja PDC01 sa svetelný indikátor nerozsvieti, aj keď je 

aktuálne používaný akumulátor vybitý. Svetelný indikátor svieti, keď napájací zdroj 
PDC01 prepína na akumulátory, ktoré sa majú používať. 

Pre podrobnosti o aktuálnej zvyšnej kapacite akumulátora si pozrite indikátor 
akumulátora na prenosnom napájacom zdroji.

ADVARSEL: Følg anvisningene i bruksanvisningen til den 
bærbare laderen når du bruker dette tilbehøret. 
Denne adapteren, 191N62-4, er beregnet på bruk sammen med Makitas 
bærbare lader i forbindelse med strømforsyning til Makitas verktøy/maskiner.

Denne adapteren har en indikatorlampe som varsler ved ingen eller lav 
batterikapasitet. (Fig.1-1) 
Når indikatorlampen blinker, er den gjenværende batterikapasiteten i ferd 
med å bli lav.
* Når du bruker den bærbare laderen PDC01 eller bruker verktøyet/maskinen kontinuerlig, 

kan verktøyet/maskinen stanse automatisk uten at indikatorlampen blinker.
* Tidsinnstillingen for når indikatorlampen blinker varierer avhengig av 

omgivelsestemperatur og batteristatus.

Når indikatorlampen slår seg på, er batterikapasiteten brukt opp, eller 
batteribeskyttelsessystemet er aktivert.
* Verd bruk med bærbar lader PDC01, slår ikke indikatorlampen seg på selv når batteriet 

som er i bruk, er tomt. Indikatorlampen slår seg på når PDC01 bytter til batteriet som 
skal brukes. 

Detaljer om gjeldende gjenværende batterikapasitet finner du på den 
bærbare laderens batteriindikator.

VAROITUS: Noudata kannettavan tehoyksikön käyttöopasta, 
kun käytät tätä lisävarustetta. 
Tämä sovitin 191N62-4 on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yhdessä Makitan 
kannettavan tehoyksikön kanssa virran syöttämiseen Makitan 
työkaluille/koneille.

Tässä sovittimessa on merkkivalo, joka ilmoittaa, kun akkukapasiteetti on 
vähissä tai loppunut. (kuva 1-1) 
Kun merkkivalo vilkkuu, jäljellä oleva akkukapasiteetti on vähissä.
* Kun käytät kannettavaa tehoyksikköä PDC01 tai käytät työkalua/konetta yhtäjaksoisesti, 

työkalu/kone saattaa pysähtyä automaattisesti ilman, että merkkivalo vilkkuu.
* Merkkivalon vilkkumisen alkamisaika vaihtelee ympäristön lämpötilan ja akun tilan 

mukaan.

Kun merkkivalo syttyy, akkukapasiteetti on lopussa tai akun 
suojausjärjestelmä on aktivoitunut.
* Kannettavaa tehoyksikköä PDC01 käytettäessä merkkivalo ei syty, vaikka käytetty 

akkupaketti tyhjenisi. Merkkivalo syttyy, kun PDC01 vaihtaa käytettävää akkupakettia. 

Tarkista jäljellä oleva akkukapasiteetti kannettavan tehoyksikön akun 
merkkivalosta.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Izmantojot šo piederumu, ievērojiet norādes 
pārnēsājama barošanas bloka lietošanas instrukcijā. 
Šis adapteris 191N62-4 ir paredzēts lietošanai ar Makita pārnēsājamu 
barošanas bloku kopā ar Makita darbarīkiem/mehānismiem kā barošanas 
avots.

Šim adapterim ir indikators, kas norāda, ja atlikusī akumulatora jauda ir zema 
vai akumulators ir izlādējies. (1-1 att.) 
Mirgojošs indikators norāda, ka atlikusī akumulatora jauda samazinās.
* Izmantojot pārnēsājamu barošanas bloku PDC01 vai izmantojot darbarīku/mehānismu 

nepārtraukti, darbarīks/mehānisms apstāsies automātiski bez indikatora mirgošanas.
* Indikatora mirgošanas laiks ir atšķirīgs atkarībā no apkārtējās vides temperatūras un 

akumulatora statusa.

Indikatora iedegšanās norāda, ka akumulators ir izlādējies vai aktivizēta 
akumulatora aizsardzības sistēma.
* Ja tiek izmantots pārnēsājams barošanas bloks PDC01, indikators neiedegas pat tad, ja 

izmantotā akumulatora kasetne ir izlādējusies. Indikators deg, kamēr PDC01 nomaina 
izmantojamo akumulatora kasetni. 

Lai uzzinātu atlikušo akumulatora jaudu, skatiet sava pārnēsājamā 
barošanas bloka akumulatora indikatoru.

ĮSPĖJIMAS. Kai naudojate šį priedą, laikykitės nešiojamojo 
maitinimo šaltinio instrukcijų vadove pateiktų nurodymų. 
Šis adapteris 191N62-4 yra skirtas naudoti su „Makita“ nešiojamuoju 
maitinimo šaltiniu, kai energiją reikia tiekti „Makita“ įrankiams / įrengimams.

Šiame adapteryje yra indikacinė lemputė, informuojanti apie likusią 
akumuliatoriaus galią, kai jos mažai lieka arba kai jos nėra. (1-1 pav.) 
Kai indikacinė lemputė mirksi, likusios akumuliatoriaus galios yra nedaug.
* Kai nuolat naudojate nešiojamąjį maitinimo šaltinį PDC01 arba įrankį / įrenginį, įrankis / 

įrenginys gali automatiškai išsijungti nemirksint indikacinei lemputei.
* Indikacinės lemputės mirksėjimo laikas skiriasi priklausomai nuo aplinkos temperatūros 

ir akumuliatoriaus būsenos.

Kai įsižiebia indikacinė lemputė, likusi akumuliatoriaus galia yra išeikvota 
arba suaktyvinta akumuliatoriaus apsaugos sistema.
* Naudojant nešiojamąjį maitinimo šaltinį „Pack PDC01“, indikacinė lemputė neįsižiebia, 

netgi kai išeikvojama dabar naudojama akumuliatoriaus kasetė. Indikacinė lemputė 
įsižiebia, kai PDC01 perjungia naudoti akumuliatoriaus kasetes. 

Informaciją apie dabar likusią akumuliatoriaus galią pamatysite nešiojamojo 
maitinimo šaltinio akumuliatoriaus indikatoriuje.

HOIATUS. Järgige selle tarviku kasutamisel portatiivse 
akukomplekti kasutusjuhendi juhiseid. 
Adapter 191N62-4 on mõeldud kasutamiseks koos Makita portatiivse 
akukomplektiga, et pakkuda toidet Makita tööriistadele/masinatele.

Adapter sisaldab indikaatortuld, mis annab märku, kui aku jääkmahtuvus 
hakkab vähenema või aku on tühi. (Joon. 1-1) 
Kui indikaatortuli vilgub, hakkab aku jääkmahtuvus vähenema.
* Portatiivse akukomplekti PDC01 kasutamisel või kui kasutate tööriista/masinat pidevalt, 

võib tööriist/masin automaatselt seiskuda, ilma et indikaatortuli vilguks.
* Indikaatortule vilkumise ajastus oleneb ümbritsevast õhutemperatuurist ja aku olekust.

Indikaatortule süttimine tähendab, et aku on tühi või aku kaitsesüsteem on 
aktiveerunud.
* Portatiivse akukomplektiga PDC01 ei sütti indikaatortuli isegi siis, kui kasutatav 

akukassett on tühi. Indikaatortuli süttib, kui PDC01 vahetab kasutatavat akukassetti. 

Portatiivse akukomplekti akuindikaator annab teavet aku allesjäänud 
jääkmahtuvuse kohta.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed użyciem tego urządzenia należy 
zapoznać się z informacjami zawartymi w instrukcji obsługi 
przenośnej jednostki zasilającej. 
Ta przejściówka 191N62-4 jest przeznaczona do użycia z przenośną 
jednostką zasilającą Makita w celu doprowadzania zasilania do 
narzędzi/maszyn firmy Makita.

Ta przejściówka jest wyposażona w lampkę kontrolną, która informuje o 
niskim stanie naładowania akumulatora lub wyczerpaniu akumulatora. 
(Fig.1-1) 
Jeśli lampka kontrolna miga, stan naładowania akumulatora jest niski.
* W przypadku używania przenośnej jednostki zasilającej PDC01 lub ciągłego używania 

narzędzia/maszyny może dojść do automatycznego zatrzymania narzędzia/maszyny bez 
migania lampki kontrolnej.

* Czas, po jakim lampka kontrolna zaczyna migać, różni się w zależności od temperatury 
otoczenia i stanu akumulatora.

Jeśli lampka kontrolna świeci, stan naładowania akumulatora jest niski lub 
aktywowany został układ zabezpieczenia akumulatora.
* W przenośnej jednostce zasilającej PDC01 lampka kontrolna nie świeci nawet po 

rozładowaniu aktualnie używanego akumulatora. Lampka kontrolna świeci, kiedy 
jednostka PDC01 zmienia akumulatory przeznaczone do użycia. 

Informacje na temat aktualnego stanu naładowania akumulatora można 
uzyskać na wskaźniku akumulatora przenośnej jednostki zasilającej.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A tartozék használatakor kövesse a 
hordozható tápegység használati utasításában szereplő 
utasításokat. 
A 191N62-4 adapter a Makita hordozható tápegységgel történő használatra 
szolgál, amely Makita szerszámoknak/gépeknek biztosít táplálást.

Az adapter jelzőfénnyel rendelkezik, amely jelzi Önnek, ha az akkumulátor 
lemerült vagy a kapacitása lecsökkent. (1-1. ábra) 
Ha a jelzőfény villog, a megmaradt akkumulátor kapacitás lecsökkent.
* A PDC01 hordozható tápegység vagy a szerszám/gép folyamatos használata esetén a 

szerszám/gép automatikusan leállhat a jelzőfény villogtatása nélkül.
* A jelzőfény villogtatásának időzítése függ a környezeti hőmérséklettől és az akkumulátor 

állapotától.

Ha a jelzőfény kigyullad, az akkumulátor kapacitása lemerült vagy bekapcsolt 
az akkumulátorvédő rendszer.
* A PDC01 hordozható tápegység esetén a jelzőfény nem gyullad ki akkor sem, ha a 

jelenleg használt akkumulátor lemerült. A jelzőfény kigyullad, amikor a PDC01 vált a 
használandó akkumulátorok között. 

A még megmaradt akkumulátor kapacitás részleteiről lásd a hordozható 
tápegység akkumulátorjelzőjét.

VAROVÁNÍ: Při používání tohoto příslušenství dodržujte 
pokyny v návodu k obsluze pro váš přenosný akumulátor. 
Adaptér 191N62-4 je určen k použití s přenosným akumulátorem Makita 
jakožto zdroj energie pro nářadí a stroje.

Tento adaptér je opatřen kontrolkou, která oznamuje nízkou nebo vybitou 
kapacitu akumulátoru. (Obr.1-1) 
Když kontrolka bliká, zbývající kapacita akumulátoru je nízká.
* Když používáte přenosný akumulátor PDC01 nebo jsou nářadí či stroj používány 

nepřetržitě, mohou se automaticky vypnout bez blikání kontrolky.
* Časování, při kterém kontrolka bliká, se může lišit v závislosti na okolní teplotě a stavu 

baterie.

Když se rozsvítí kontrolka, kapacita akumulátoru je vyčerpaná a je aktivován 
systém ochrany akumulátoru.
* V případě přenosného akumulátoru PDC01 se kontrolka nerozsvítí, ani když je aktuálně 

používaný akumulátor vyčerpán. Kontrolka se rozsvítí, když PDC01 přepíná mezi 
používanými akumulátory. 

Podrobnosti o zbývající kapacitě akumulátoru viz kontrolka vašeho 
přenosného akumulátoru.

OPOZORILO: Sledite navodilom v navodilih za uporabo vaše 
prenosne polnilne enote, ko uporabljate ta priključek. 
Adapter 191N62-4 je namenjen za uporabo s prenosno polnilno enoto Makita 
za dovajanje elektrike orodjem/strojem Makita.

Ta adapter je opremljen z opozorilno lučko, ki vas opozarja na nizko 
zmogljivost baterije ali prazno baterijo. (sl. 1-1) 
Ko opozorilna lučka utripa, je preostala zmogljivost baterije nizka.
* Pri dolgotrajni stalni rabi prenosne polnilne enote PDC01 ali orodja/stroja, se lahko 

orodje/stroj samodejno ustavi, ne da bi opozorilna lučka zasvetila.
* Kdaj začne utripati opozorilna lučka, je odvisno od okoljske temperature in stanja 

baterije.

Ko se prižge opozorilna lučka, je zmogljivost baterije zmanjšana ali pa je 
aktiviran sistem za zaščito akumulatorja.
* Pri prenosni polnilni enoti PDC01 se opozorilna lučka ne prižge, tudi ko je zmogljivost 

trenutno uporabljene akumulatorske baterije zmanjšana. Opozorilna lučka zasveti, ko 
PDC01 izbere drugo akumulatorsko baterijo. 

Za podrobnosti o trenutni zmogljivosti baterije glejte indikator baterije 
prenosne polnilne enote.

PARALAJMËRIM: Ndiqni udhëzimet në manualin e përdorimit 
të Paketës elektrike portative gjatë përdorimit të këtij aksesori. 
Ky ushqyes 191N62-4 synohet për përdorim me paketë elektrike portative 
Makita të lidhur me vegla/makineri Makita në linjë elektrike.

Ky ushqyes ka një llambë treguese që ju njofton rreth kapacitetit të ulët ose 
zero të baterisë. (Fig.1-1) 
Kur pulson llamba treguese, bie kapaciteti i mbetur i baterisë.
* Kur përdorni paketën elektrike portative PDC01 ose kur e përdorni pa ndërprerje 

veglën/makinerinë, kjo mund të ndalojë automatikisht pa e pulsuar llambën treguese.
* Koha e pulsimit të llambës treguese varet nga temperatura e ambientit dhe gjendja e 

baterisë.

Kur ndizet llamba treguese, kapaciteti i baterisë është i shkarkuar ose është 
aktivizuar sistemi mbrojtës i baterisë.
* Me paketën elektrike portative PDC01, llamba treguese nuk ndizet as kur kutia e 

baterisë që përdoret aktualisht është e shkarkuar. Llamba treguese ndizet kur PDC01 
ndërron kutitë e baterisë për përdorim. 

Shihni treguesin e baterisë së paketës suaj elektrike portative për detajet e 
kapacitetit të mbetur të baterisë aktuale.

VARNING: Följ instruktionerna i bruksanvisningen för ditt 
bärbara strömpaket när du använder detta tillbehör. 
Denna adapter 191N62-4 är avsedd att användas med Makitas bärbara 
strömpaket tillsammans med Makitas verktyg/maskiner för att tillföra ström.

Denna adapter har en indikatorlampa som meddelar dig när det är låg eller 
ingen batterikapacitet. (Fig. 1-1) 
När indikatorlampan blinkar håller den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten på att 
bli låg.
* När du använder det bärbara strömpaketet PDC01 eller använder verktyget/maskinen, 

kan verktyget/maskinen automatiskt stanna utan att indikatorlampan blinkar.
* Tidpunkten då indikatorlampan blinkar varierar beroende på omgivningstemperatur och 

batteristatus.

När indikatorlampan tänds är batterikapaciteten uttömd eller batteriets 
skyddssystem aktiverat.
* Med det bärbara strömpaketet PDC01 tänds inte indikatorlampan ens när 

batterikassetten som används för närvarande är uttömd. Indikatorlampan tänds medan 
PDC01 byter batterikassetter att använda. 

Se batteriindikatorn på ditt bärbara strömpaket för att titta närmare på aktuell 
återstående batterikapacitet.
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Следвайте инструкциите в 
ръководството за експлоатация на преносимия захранващ 
модул, когато използвате този аксесоар. 
Адаптерът 191N62-4 е предназначен за употреба с преносим захранващ 
модул Makita за захранване на инструменти/машини на Makita.
Този адаптер се отличава със светлинен индикатор, който показва 
намаляването или липсата на капацитета на акумулаторната батерия. 
(Фиг.1-1) 
Когато светлинният индикатор мига, оставащият капацитет на 
акумулаторната батерия е намалял.
* Когато се използва преносимия захранващ модул PDC01 и 

инструментът/машината се използват непрекъснато, инструментът/машината може 
автоматично да спре без светлинният индикатор да мига.

* Времето, през което светлинният индикатор мига, зависи от температурата на 
околната среда и състоянието на батерията.

Когато светлинният индикатор светне, капацитетът на акумулаторната 
батерия е понижен или системата за защита на батерията е активирана.
* При преносим захранващ модул PDC01 светлинният индикатор не светва дори 

когато акумулаторната батерия, която в момента се използва, е изтощена. 
Светлинният индикатор свети, докато PDC01 превключва акумулаторните батерии 
за използване. 

Вижте индикаторът за батерията на преносимия захранващ модул за 
подробности относно оставащия в момента капацитет на 
акумулаторната батерия.

UPOZORENJE: Pri upotrebi ovog dodatnog pribora 
pridržavajte se uputa iz priručnika s uputama za prijenosno 
napajanje. 
Ovaj prilagodnik 191N62-4 namijenjen je za upotrebu s Makita prijenosnim 
napajanjem kako bi se omogućilo napajanje Makita alata/strojeva.

Ovaj je prilagodnik opremljen žaruljicom indikatora koja vas obavještava kad 
je kapacitet baterije nizak ili kad je baterija ispražnjena. (sl. 1-1) 
Kad žaruljica indikatora treperi, preostali je kapacitet baterije nizak.
* Pri upotrebi prijenosnog napajanja PDC01 ili neprestanoj upotrebi alata/stroja, alat/stroj 

može se automatski zaustaviti bez treperenja žaruljica indikatora.
* Vrijeme kad će žaruljica indikatora početi treperiti razlikuje se ovisno o temperaturi 

okoline i statusu baterije.

Ako zasvijetli žaruljica indikatora, kapacitet baterije je nizak ili se aktivirao 
sustav za zaštitu baterije.
* Uz prijenosno napajanje PDC01 žaruljica indikatora ne svijetli čak ni ako se ispraznio 

baterijski uložak koji je trenutno u upotrebi. Žaruljica indikatora zasvijetlit će pri promjeni 
baterijskih uložaka koje PDC01 upotrebljava. 

Provjerite inidkator baterije prijenosnog napajanja da biste saznali koliki je 
trenutni preostali kapacitet baterije.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ: Следете ги упатствата во упатството 
за употреба на преносливиот пакет за напојување кога го 
користите овој додаток. 
Овој адаптер 191N62-4 е наменет за користење со преносливиот пакет 
за напојување на Makita, поврзан со алатите машините на Makita за да 
ги напојува.
Овој адаптер ја истакнува индикаторската ламбичка што ве известува за 
низок капацитет на батеријата или негово немање. (Сл.1-1) 
Кога индикаторската ламбичка трепка, преостанатиот капацитет на 
батеријата паѓа на ниско ниво.
* Кога го користите преносливиот пакет за напојување PDC01 или континуирано го 

користите алатот/машината, алатот/машината може автоматски да запрат без 
трепкање на индикаторската ламбичка.

* Времето кога индикаторската ламбичка трепка се разликува зависно од 
амбиенталната температура и статусот на батеријата.

Кога индикаторската ламбичка свети, капацитетот на батеријата е 
потрошен или системот за заштита на батеријата се активира.
* Со преносливиот пакет за напојување PDC01, индикаторската ламбичка не свети, 

дури ни кога касетата за батерија што тековно се користи се потрошил. 
Индикаторската ламбичка свети додека PDC01 ги менува касетите за батеријата за 
користење. 

Погледнете го индикаторот за батерија или преносливиот пакет за 
напојување за детали за тековниот преостанат капацитет на батеријата.

УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Пратите упутства наведена у упутству за 
употребу преносивог напајања када користите овај прибор. 
Овај адаптер 191N62-4 је намењен за употребу са Makita преносивим 
напајањем у вези са напајањем Makita алата/машина.

Овај адаптер је опремљен индикаторском лампицом која вас 
обавештава о слабом капацитету батерије или када је батерија празна. 
(слика 1-1) 
Када индикаторска лампица трепери, преостали капацитет батерије 
постаје низак.
* Уколико континуирано користите преносиво напајање PDC01 или алат/машину, 

алат/машина ће се аутоматски зауставити без треперења индикаторске лампице.
* Време када индикаторска лампица трепери разликује се у зависности од 

температуре околине и статуса батерије.

Када индикаторска лампица светли, капацитет батерије је истрошен или 
је активиран систем за заштиту батерије.
* Уз преносиво напајање PDC01, индикаторска лампица се не укључује чак ни када 

је истрошен уложак батерије који се тренутно користи. Индикаторска лампица 
светли док PDC01 мења уложак батерије који се користи. 

За детаље о тренутном преосталом капацитету батерије погледајте 
индикатор батерије преносивог напајања.

AVERTIZARE: Urmați instrucțiunile din manualul de 
instrucțiuni al Blocului dumneavoastră de alimentare portabil 
atunci când folosiți acest accesoriu. 
Acest adaptor 191N62-4 este destinat utilizării împreună cu Blocul de 
alimentare portabil Makita pentru mașini/unelte Makita în vederea alimentării.

Acest adaptor este prevăzut cu o lampă indicatoare care vă avertizează când 
capacitatea acumulatorului scade sau când aceasta este epuizată. (Fig. 1-1) 
Când lampa indicatoare luminează intermitent, capacitatea rămasă a 
acumulatorului scade.
* Atunci când utilizați Blocul de alimentare portabil PDC01 sau când utilizați 

mașina/unealta în mod continuu, mașina/unealta se poate opri automat fără ca lampa 
indicatoare să lumineze intermitent.

* Intervalul de timp pe parcursul căruia lampa indicatoare luminează intermitent variază în 
funcție de temperatura ambientală și de starea acumulatorului.

Atunci când lampa indicatoare se aprinde, capacitatea acumulatorului este 
epuizată sau sistemul de protecție a acumulatorului se activează.
* Cu Blocul de alimentare portabil PDC01, lampa indicatoare nu se aprinde nici când 

cartușul acumulatorului în curs de utilizare este descărcat. Lampa indicatoare se aprinde 
când PDC01 schimbă cartușele acumulatorului de utilizat. 

Verificați indicatorul acumulatorului blocului dumneavoastră de alimentare 
portabil pentru detalii privind capacitatea actuală rămasă a acumulatorului.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. У разі використання портативного блока 
живлення дотримуйтеся вказівок, наведених в інструкції з 
експлуатації відповідного приладдя. 
Адаптер 191N62-4 призначений для використання з портативним блоком 
живлення Makita для живлення інструментів і машин Makita.

Цей адаптер оснащено світловим індикатором, який сповіщає 
користувача про виснаження заряду акумулятора. (рис. 1-1) 
Миготіння світлового індикатора вказує на низький заряд акумулятора.
* Якщо використовується портативний блок живлення PDC01 або інструмент / 

машина експлуатується протягом тривалого часу, інструмент / машина може 
зупинятися автоматично без миготіння індикатора.

* Час, після якого індикатор починає миготіти, залежить від температури 
навколишнього середовища й стану акумулятора.

Світловий індикатор засвічується, якщо акумулятор розряджений або 
спрацювала система захисту акумулятора.
* У разі використання портативного блока живлення PDC01 світловий індикатор не 

засвічується, навіть якщо касета з акумулятором, яка використовується в цей 
момент, розряджена. Світловий індикатор засвічується під час переключення 
використовуваної касети з акумулятором у блоці PDC01. 

Відстежуйте залишок заряду поточного акумулятора за допомогою 
індикатора акумулятора портативного блока живлення.

ОСТОРОЖНО! При использовании портативного блока 
питания следуйте указаниям в инструкции по 
эксплуатации соответствующего устройства. 
Переходник 191N62-4 предназначен для использования с портативным 
блоком питания Makita для обеспечения питания инструментов и машин 
Makita.

Этот адаптер оснащен индикатором, который оповещает пользователя 
об истощении заряда аккумулятора. (рис. 1-1) 
Мигание индикатора указывает на низкий заряд аккумулятора.
* Если используется портативный блок питания PDC01 или инструмент / машина 

эксплуатируется в течение долгого времени, инструмент / машина может 
автоматически остановиться, а индикатор при этом мигать не будет.

* Время, по истечении которого индикатор начинает мигать, зависит от температуры 
окружающей среды и состояния аккумулятора.

Индикатор загорается, если аккумулятор разряжен или сработала 
система защиты аккумулятора.
* В случае использования портативного блока питания PDC01 индикатор не 

загорается, даже если используемый в данный момент блок аккумулятора 
разряжен. Индикатор загорается при смене используемого блока аккумулятора в 
PDC01. 

Отслеживайте оставшийся заряд аккумулятора с помощью индикатора 
аккумулятора портативного блока питания.

ЕСКЕРТУ: Осы керек-жарақты пайдалану кезінде 
Портативті қуат беру блогының пайдалану 
нұсқаулығындағы нұсқауларды орындаңыз. 
Осы 191N62-4 адаптері қуатпен қамтамасыз ету үшін Makita 
құралдарына/машиналарына жалғанып, Makita Портативті қуат беру 
блогымен пайдалануға арналған.

Бұл адаптер аккумулятордың қалған қуаты төмен немесе жоқ екендігін 
хабарлайтын индикатор шамымен жабдықталған. (1-1 сур.) 
Индикатор шамы жыпылықтаған кезде аккумулятордың қалған қуаты 
төмендейді.
* Портативті қуат беру блогын PDC01 немесе құрал/машинаны үздіксіз пайдалану 

кезінде, құрал/машина индикатор шамы жыпылықтамастан автоматты түрде тоқтап 
қалады.

* Индикатор шамы жыпылықтайтын уақыт, қоршаған орта температурасы мен 
аккумулятор күйіне байланысты ерекшеленеді.

Индикатор шамы жанған кезде, аккумулятордың қуаты таусылады 
немесе аккумулятордың қорғаныс жүйесі іске қосылады.
* PDC01 Портативті қуат беру блогында ағымдағы пайдаланылатын аккумулятор 

картриджінің заряды таусылса да индикатор шамы жанбайды. PDC01 блогын 
аккумулятор картридждерін пайдалану үшін қосқан кезде индикатор шамы жанады. 

Ағымдағы қалған аккумулятор қуаты туралы мəлімет алу үшін 
Портативті қуат беру блогының аккумулятор индикаторын қараңыз.

警告：使用此附件时，请遵循便携电源装置使用说明书中的说明。 

该适配器 191N62-4 用于与 Makita（牧田）便携电源装置一起使用，连接
Makita（牧田）工具 / 机器以供电。

该适配器带有指示灯，当电池电量不足或没电时，会通知您。(Fig.1-1) 
指示灯闪烁时，表明剩余电池电量变少。

* 当使用便携电源装置 PDC01 或连续使用工具 / 机器时，工具 / 机器可能会自动停止而不闪

烁指示灯。

* 指示灯闪烁的时间取决于环境温度和电池状态。

指示灯点亮时，表明电池电量已耗尽或激活了电池保护系统。

* 与便携电源装置 PDC01 使用时，即使当前使用的电池组电量已耗尽，指示灯也不会点亮。

PDC01 在切换要使用的电池组时，指示灯会点亮。 

有关当前剩余电池电量的详情，请参见便携电源装置的电池指示器。

警告：使用此配件時，請遵循背負式電池搭載器／背負式電池包使
用說明書中的說明。 

此轉接頭 191N62-4 應與 Makita（牧田）工具／機器相關的 Makita（牧田）
背負式電池搭載器／背負式電池包一同使用，以供應電力。

此轉接頭配備指示燈，可在電池電量偏低或耗盡時發出通知。（圖 1-1） 
指示燈閃爍時，表示剩餘電池電量變低。

* 使用背負式電池搭載器 PDC01 或連續使用工具／機器時，工具／機器可能在指示燈未閃
爍的情況下自動停止運轉。

* 指示燈的閃爍時間點視環境溫度及電池狀態而異。

指示燈亮起時，表示電池電量耗盡或電池保護系統啟動。

* 配備背負式電池搭載器 PDC01 時，即使目前使用的電池組電量耗盡，指示燈也不會亮起。
指示燈會在 PDC01 切換使用的電池組時亮起。 

如需目前剩餘電池電量的詳細資料，請參閱背負式電池搭載器／背負式電池包
的電池指示燈。

한국어 - 취급 설명서

경고: 이 액세서리를 사용할 때는 4구 배부식 배터리/배부식 내장형 
배터리의 취급 설명서에 있는 지침을 따르십시오. 
이 어댑터 191N62-4는 전원을 공급하기 위해 Makita 공구/기계와 연결하여 
Makita 4구 배부식 배터리/배부식 내장형 배터리와 함께 사용하도록 
고안되었습니다.

이 어댑터에는 배터리 용량이 부족해지거나 고갈되면 이를 알려주는 표시 
램프가 있습니다. (Fig.1-1) 
표시 램프가 깜박이면 배터리 잔량이 적어진 것입니다.
* 4구 배부식 배터리 PDC01을 사용하거나 공구/기계를 계속해서 사용하면 공구/기계가 
깜박임 없이 자동으로 멈출 수 있습니다.

* 표시 램프가 깜박이는 타이밍은 주변 온도 및 배터리 상태에 따라 다릅니다.

표시등이 켜지면 배터리 용량이 고갈되었거나 배터리 보호 시스템이 활성화된 
것입니다.
* 4구 배부식 배터리 PDC01에서는 현재 사용 중인 배터리 카트리지가 고갈되어도 표시 
램프가 켜지지 않습니다. PDC01에서 사용할 배터리 카트리지를 전환하는 동안 표시 
램프가 켜집니다. 

현재 남은 배터리 용량에 대한 세부 정보는 4구 배부식 배터리/배부식 내장형 
배터리의 배터리 표시기를 참조하십시오.

PERINGATAN: Ikuti petunjuk dalam petunjuk penggunaan 
Paket Daya Portabel Anda saat menggunakan aksesori ini. 
Adaptor 191N62-4 ini dimaksudkan untuk digunakan dengan Paket Daya 
Portabel Makita bersama dengan alat/mesin Makita untuk memasok daya.

Adaptor ini memiliki lampu indikator yang akan memberi tahu Anda jika 
kapasitas baterai mulai lemah atau habis. (Gb.1-1) 
Jika lampu indikator berkedip, ini menandakan kapasitas baterai yang tersisa 
mulai lemah.
* Saat menggunakan Paket Daya Portabel PDC01 atau menggunakan alat/mesin secara 

terus menerus, alat/mesin dapat secara otomatis berhenti tanpa lampu indikator 
berkedip.

* Waktu berkedip lampu indikasi berbeda-beda, bergantung pada suhu sekitar dan status 
baterai.

Jika lampu indikator menyala, ini menandakan kapasitas baterai habis atau 
sistem proteksi baterai diaktifkan.
* Dengan Paket Daya Portabel PDC01, lampu indikator tidak akan menyala meskipun 

kartrid baterai yang digunakan sudah habis. Lampu indikator akan menyala saat PDC01 
mengalihkan kartrid baterai yang akan digunakan. 

Lihat indikator baterai Paket Daya Portabel Anda untuk mengetahui detail 
kapasitas baterai yang tersisa saat ini.

AMARAN: Ikuti arahan dalam manual arahan Pek Kuasa 
Mudah Alih anda apabila menggunakan aksesori ini. 
Penyesuai ini, 191N62-4, bertujuan untuk digunakan dengan Pek Kuasa 
Mudah Alih Makita yang berkaitan dengan alat/mesin Makita bagi 
membekalkan kuasa.

Penyesuai ini dilengkapi dengan lampu penunjuk yang memberitahu anda 
tentang kapasiti bateri yang rendah atau tiada kapasiti. (Raj.1-1) 
Apabila lampu penunjuk berkelip, kapasiti bateri yang tinggal menjadi 
rendah.
* Apabila menggunakan Pek Kuasa Mudah Alih PDC01 atau menggunakan alat/mesin 

secara berterusan, alat/mesin mungkin berhenti secara automatik tanpa lampu penunjuk 
berkelip.

* Masa apabila lampu penunjuk berkelip berbeza bergantung kepada suhu persekitaran 
dan status bateri.

Apabila lampu penunjuk menyala, kapasiti bateri telah habis atau sistem 
perlindungan bateri diaktifkan.
* Dengan Pek Kuasa Mudah Alih PDC01, lampu penunjuk tidak menyala walaupun kartrij 

bateri yang sedang digunakan telah habis. Lampu penunjuk menyala semasa PDC01 
menukar kartrij bateri untuk digunakan. 

Rujuk pada penunjuk bateri Pek Kuasa Mudah Alih anda untuk butiran baki 
kapasiti bateri semasa.

CẢNH BÁO: Làm theo hướng dẫn trong tài liệu hướng dẫn của 
Bộ Cấp Nguồn Di Động Đeo Vai khi sử dụng phụ kiện này. 
Bộ chuyển đổi 191N62-4 này, được thiết kế để sử dụng với Bộ Cấp Nguồn 
Di Động Đeo Vai Makita dùng trong việc kết nối với các dụng cụ/máy móc 
của Makita để cung cấp nguồn điện.

Bộ chuyển đổi này có trang bị đèn chỉ báo để báo cho bạn biết dung lượng 
pin thấp hoặc không có pin. (Hình 1-1) 
Khi đèn chỉ báo nhấp nháy, nghĩa là dung lượng pin còn lại sắp hết.
* Khi sử dụng Bộ Cấp Nguồn Di Động Đeo Vai PDC01 hoặc sử dụng dụng dụ/máy móc 

liên tục, dụng dụ/máy móc có thể tự động dừng lại mà chỉ báo không nhấp nháy đèn.
* Thời gian đèn chỉ báo nhấp nháy sẽ khác nhau phụ thuộc vào nhiệt độ môi trường và 

tình trạng pin.

Khi đèn chỉ báo sáng lên, nghĩa là dung lượng pin đã cạn hoặc hệ thống bảo 
vệ pin đã được kích hoạt.
* Với Bộ Cấp Nguồn Di Động Đeo Vai PDC01, đèn chỉ báo sẽ không sáng ngay cả khi hộp 

pin hiện đang sử dụng đã cạn. Đèn chỉ báo sáng lên khi PDC01 đang chuyển hộp pin để 
sử dụng. 

Tham khảo phần đèn chỉ báo pin của Bộ Cấp Nguồn Di Động Đeo Vai của 
bạn để biết chi tiết về dung lượng pin còn lại hiện tại.

คำเตือน: ปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำในคูมือการใชงานของชุดตนกำลังแบบพกพา

ของคุณขณะใชงานอุปกรณเสริมน�้ 
อะแดปเตอร 191N62-4 น�้ใชสำหรับเชื่อมตอชุดตนกำลังแบบพกพา Makita กับ
เครื่องมือ/เครื่องจักร Makita เพื่อจายไฟ

อะแดปเตอรน�้มีฟงกชั�นไฟแสดงสถานะที่จะเตือนใหคุณทราบวาความจุแบตเตอรี่อยู
ในระดับต่ำหรือไมมีความจุแบตเตอรี่ (ภาพที่ 1-1) 

เมื่อไฟแสดงสถานะกะพริบ แสดงวาความจุแบตเตอรี่อยูในระดับต่ำ

* เมื่อใชงานชุดตนกำลังแบบพกพา PDC01 หรือใชเครื่องมือ/เครื่องจักรอยางตอเน��อง 
เครื่องมือ/เครื่องจักรดังกลาวอาจหยุดอัตโนมัติโดยที่ไฟแสดงสถานะไมกะพริบ

* ระยะเวลาการกะพริบของไฟแสดงสถานะจะขึ้นอยูกับอุณหภูมิหองและสถานะแบตเตอรี่

เมื่อไฟเตือนสถานะสวางขึ้น แสดงวาไมมีความจุแบตเตอรี่หรือระบบปองกัน
แบตเตอรี่ทำงาน
* สำหรับชุดตนกำลังแบบพกพา PDC01 ไฟเตือนสถานะจะไมสวางขึ้นถึงแมวาตลับ
แบตเตอรี่ปจจุบันจะไมมีประจุแลวก็ตาม ไฟเตือนสถานะจะสวางขึ้นในขณะที่ชุด PDC01 
กำลังเปลี่ยนตลับแบตเตอรี่สำหรับใชงาน 

อางอิงไฟแสดงสถานะแบตเตอรี่ของชุดตนกำลังแบบพกพาของคุณสำหรับรายละเอี
ยดความจุแบตเตอรี่ที่เหลือในปจจุบัน

هشدار: هنگام استفاده از اين وسيله جانبی، دستورالعمل های موجود در دفترچه راهنمای 
Portable Power Pack خود را دنبال کنيد. 

اين آداپتور 191N62-4 برای استفاده با Makita Portable Power Pack در ارتباط با 
ابزارها/دستگاه های Makita برای تأمين برق طراحی شده است.

اين آداپتور دارای يک چراغ نشانگر است که هنگام کم شدن ظرفيت باتری يا خالی شدن کامل آن، اين 
موضوع به شما اطلاع می دهد. (شکل 1-1) 

وقتی چراغ نشانگر چشمک می زند، ظرفيت باتری باقيمانده کم می شود.
* هنگام استفاده از Portable Power Pack PDC01 يا استفاده مداوم از ابزار/دستگاه، ممکن است ابزار/دستگاه بدون 

چشمک زدن چراغ نشانگر به طور خودکار متوقف شود.
* زمان چشمک زدن چراغ نشانگر بسته به دمای محيط و وضعيت باتری متفاوت است.

با روشن شدن چراغ نشانگر، ظرفيت باتری تخليه می شود يا سيستم محافظ باتری فعال می گردد.
* با Portable Power Pack PDC01، حتی وقتی کارتريج باتری مورد استفاده فعلی تخليه شده باشد، چراغ نشانگر 
روشن نمی شود. هنگام تغيير وضعيت کارتريج های باتری توسط PDC01 برای استفاده، چراغ نشانگر روشن می شود. 

 Portable Power Pack برای اطلاع از جزئيات مربوط به ظرفيت باتری باقيمانده، به نشانگر باتری
خود مراجعه کنيد.

تحذير: اتبع الإرشادات الواردة في دليل الإرشادات الخاص بوحدة التزويد بالطاقة المحمولة عند 
استخدام هذا الملحق. 

هذا المهايئ 191N62-4 مخصص للاستخدام مع وحدة التزويد بالطاقة المحمولة من Makita لإمداد 
أدوات/آلات Makita بالطاقة.

يتمتع هذا المهايئ بمصباح مؤشر لإخطارك بانخفاض سعة البطارية أو عدم وجود بطارية. (الشكل 1-1) 

عندما يومض مصباح المؤشر، فهذا يدل على انخفاض سعة البطارية المتبقية.
* عند استخدام وحدة التزويد بالطاقة المحمولة PDC01 أو استخدام الأداة/الآلة بشكل مستمر، قد تتوقف الأداة/الآلة تلقائياً دون 

وميض مصباح المؤشر.
* يختلف توقيت وميض مصباح المؤشر وفقاً لدرجة الحرارة المحيطة وحالة البطارية.

عندما يضيء مصباح المؤشر، فهذا يشير إلى نفاد سعة البطارية أو تنشيط نظام حماية البطارية.
* مع وحدة التزويد بالطاقة المحمولة PDC01، لا يضيء مصباح المؤشر حتى عند نفاد صندوق البطارية المستخدم حالياً. 

يضيء مصباح المؤشر بينما تقو وحدة PDC01 بتبديل صناديق البطارية لاستخدامها. 

ارجع إلى مؤشر البطارية الخاص بوحدة التزويد بالطاقة المحمولة للتعرف على تفاصيل سعة البطارية المتبقية 
الحالية.


